State of California Department of Parks and Recreation

2020031146

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: State Clearinghouse Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 Sacramento, CA 95814-3044 FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation Central Valley District 22708 Broadway Street Columbia, CA 95310

PROJECT TITLE: Power Trench to Storage Container

LOCATION: Railtown 1897 State Historic Park

COUNTY: Tuolumne

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: Install a new conduit line at Railtown 1897 State Historic Park to provide power for a dehumidifier within a storage container in order to protect park property from mold and condensation damage. Work will:

- Use a backhoe to excavate a 440' long x 18" deep x 6" wide trench from the existing power pole at the Upper Access Road RV pad to the existing Polar Express storage container;
- Place an approximately 440' long, 2" ABS electrical conduit containing a 10/2 Romex wire in the trench;
- Connect the 10/2 Romex wire to the breaker box on the existing power pole;
- Install a new breaker box with disconnect capabilities at the storage container;
- Place wire marking ribbon within the trench; and
- Use the excavated spoils to backfill the trench.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Central Valley District

EXEMPT STATUS:

Categorical Exemption Class: 1 & 4

Section: 15301 & 15304

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: Project consists of the minor alteration of existing public or private facilities and topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond current levels, included as "Utility repairs or minor upgrades" in the Department of Parks and Recreation's list of exempt activities in accordance with CCR§15300.4, and the minor public or private alterations in the condition of land, water, and/or vegetation which do not involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees except for forestry or agricultural purposes.

CONTACT: Nathanial Wigington, DEC Central Valley District TELEPHONE: (209) 536-2985 EMAIL: Nathanial.Wigington@parks.ca.gov

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

MAR 26 2020

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

oaren Jess C. Cooper, District Superintendent